
Assodates,LLP 
CPA's and Consultants 

Olio W Krohn, CPA, CMC 

James W. Treat, CPA 

231 E. Main S_~ Westfield. Indiana 46074 

August 15, 2011 

Mr. Jerry Webb 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Comn:rission 
302 West Washington Street,Ste. E306 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

Re: City of Fortville Water Tariff - 30 Day Filing 

Dear Jerry: 

American Instifute of CPl(s 

fudiana CPA Society 

Please find enclosed five (5) copies of the updated Fortville Water Tariff. Revisions in 
the Non-r~urring charges .section include updating cus.tomer deposits, meter test 
requested by user and reconnectiorLaf'ter working hoUlS. 

The water tariff includes the following proposed revisions: 

1. Requesting the customer meter deposit be revised to reflect two 
months of the minimum customer bill (3,015 gallons) and one and a 
half months average customer bill (5,000 gallons) based on the current 
approved rates. See calculation.in (A) attached. 

2. Requesting the Meter Test Requested by User be revised to reflect 
actual costs incurred to test meters. See calculation in (B) attached. 

3. Requesting the Reconnection After Working Hours be revised to 
Service Call Mter Working Hours to reflect description of charges. 
The Town no longer reconnects after working hoUlS. The amount. of 
the charge is not being changed. 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

Kindest ~egards, 
O. W. Krohn & Associates, LLP 

1Y-~ 
o. W. Krohn, CPA, CMC 

cc; Joe Renner, Town Manager 

Enclosures 

Phone: 317-867-5888 Facsimile: 317-867-5898 www.owkcpa.com 
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FORTVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY 

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES AND CHARGES 

FOR USE OF AND SERVICE RENDERED BY THE WATERWORKS SYSTEM OF THE TOWN BASED ON THE 
USE OF WATER SUPPLIED BY SAID WATERWORKS SYSTEM. 

MONTHLY METERED RATES 

FIRST 

NEXT 
NEXT 

NEXT 

OVER 

3,333 GALLONS 

3,334 GALLONS 

6,667 GALLONS 
10,000 GALLONS 

23,334 GALLONS 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGES 

SIZE OF METER: 

5/8 
3/4 

I 1/2 

2 

3 
4 
6 

INCH METER 

INCH METER 
INCH METER 

INCH METER 

INCH METER 
INCH METER 

INCH METER 
INCH METER 

FIRE PROTECTION 

MUNICIPAL HYDRANTS, EACH 

PRIVATE HYDRANTS, EACH 

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS: 
2 INCH CONNECTION AND UNDER - PER ANNUM 

3 INCH CONNECTION 

4 INCH CONNECTION 
6 INCH CONNECTION 

8 INCH CONNECTION 

MINIMUM 
GALLONS 

3,015 
6,112 

12,967 
22,481 

46,233 

102,247 
183,704 

212,762 

NOTE: RATES APPROVED BY illRC IN CAUSE NO. 43551U, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 7, 2009 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

RATE 
PER 1,000 

GALLONS 

5.93 
4.43 

3.46 
2.47 

2.00 

PER MONTH 

17.87 
32.06 

56.29 

80.16 
128.10 

240.20 

403.21 
461.36 

RATE PER 

ANNUM 

756.11 
756.]] 

211.71 
362.94 

604.90 

905.84 
1,209.75 
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FORTVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY 

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES AND CHARGES 
NON-RECURRING CHARGES 

DESCRIPTION OF CHARGES CHARGE 

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE (PEREDU) $ 1,200.00 

CONNECTIONS CHARGES: 

5/8 INCH METER $ 582.00 

GREATER UlAN 5/8 INCH METER COST OF MATERIALS 
LABOR AND EQUIPMENT, 
BUT NOT LESS THAN $582.00 

RECONNECTION DURING WORKING HOURS $ 20.00 

SERVICE CALL AFTER WORKING HOURS $ 40.00 

SPECIAL METER READING $ 3.50 

BAD CHECK CHARGE $ 25.00 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 10% OF FIRST $3.00 AND 
3% OF BALANCE, INCUR 
10 DAYS AFTER BILLING 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT $ 36.00 

METER TEST REQUESTED BY USER $ 25.00 

NOTE: RATES APPROVED BY lURC IN CAUSE NO. 4355IU, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 7, 2009 
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(A) 

Note: 

Customer Deposit 

Monthly User Fees 

# of Months 

Computed Amount 

FORTVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY 

30 Day Filing Worksheet - August 15, 2011 

Minimum Bill 

(3,015 Gallons) 

$ 17.87 

2 

$ 35.74 

Proposed Meter Deposit 

$ 

Average Bill 
(5,000 Gallons) 

27.14 

1.5 

40.71 

Proposed Meter Deposit cover appoximately 2 months of a minimmn user charge and 1.3 months an 
average user. 

(B) Meter Test Requested By User 

Note: 

(C) 

Proposed increase in meter testing is a resnlt of increased costs of labor. 
The Town estimates two hours of labor to test the meter. 

Average labor cost $ 14.00 

Hours of Labor 2.0 

Total Cost of Meter Testing $ 28.00 

Proposed Meter Testing Charge 

. Excludes employee benefits and vehicle/transportation costs. 

Reconnection After Working Hours 

The Town requests to change the description of Reconnection after 
Working Hours to Service Call After Working Hours to more appropriately 
reflect the service provided. The Town no longer does reconnections after 
hours. 
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FORTVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY 

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES AND CHARGES 
NON-RECURRING CHARGES 

DESCRIPTION OF CHARGES CHARGE 

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE (PEREDU) 

CONNECTIONS CHARGES: 

5/8 INCH METER 

GREATER THAN 5/8 INCH METER 

RECONNECTION DURING WORKING HOURS 

SERVICE CALL AFTER WORKING HOURS 

SPECIAL METER READING 

BAD CHECK CHARGE 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT 

METER TEST REQUESTED BY USER 

$ 1,200.00 

$ 

COST OF MATERIALS 
LABOR AND EQUIPMENT, 
BUT NOT LESS THAN $582.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

10% OF FIRST $3.00 AND 
3% OF BALANCE, INCUR 
10 DAYS AFTER BILLING 

$ 

$ 

582.00 

20.00 

40.00 

3.50 

25.00 

36.00 

25.00 

NOTE: RATES APPROVED BY IURC IN CAUSE NO. 4355IU, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 7, 2009 
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FORTVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITV 

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES AND CHARGES 
NON-RECURRING CHARGES 

DESCRIPTION OF CHARGES CHARGE 

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE (PEREDU) $ 1,200.00 

CONNECTIONS CHARGES: 

5/8 INCH METER $ 582.00 

GREATER THAN 5/8 INCH METER COST OF MATERIALS 
LABOR AND EQUIPMENT, 
BUT NOT LESS THAN $582.00 

RECONNECTTON DURING WORKING HOURS $ 20.00 

SERVICE CALL AFTER WORKING HOURS $ 40.00 

SPECIAL METER READING $ 3.50 

BAD CHECK CHARGE $ 25.00 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 10% OF FIRST $3.00 AND 
3% OF BALANCE, INCUR 
10 DAYS AFTER BILLING 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT $ 36.00 

METER TEST REQUESTED BY USER $ 25.00 

NOTE: RATES APPROVED BY IURC IN CAUSE NO. 4355lU, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 7,2009 
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