Received by IURC 8/16/11-BD 30-day Filing ID # 2891



Otto W. Krohn, CPA, CMC James W. Treat, CPA 231 E. Main Street, Westfield, Indiana 46074

American Institute of CPA's
Indiana CPA Society

RECEIVED

August 15, 2011

Mr. Jerry Webb Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 302 West Washington Street, Ste. E306 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 AUG 1 6 2011 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Re: City of Fortville Water Tariff - 30 Day Filing

Dear Jerry:

Please find enclosed five (5) copies of the updated Fortville Water Tariff. Revisions in the Non-recurring charges section include updating customer deposits, meter test requested by user and reconnection after working hours.

The water tariff includes the following proposed revisions:

- Requesting the customer meter deposit be revised to reflect two months of the minimum customer bill (3,015 gallons) and one and a half months average customer bill (5,000 gallons) based on the current approved rates. See calculation in (A) attached.
- 2. Requesting the Meter Test Requested by User be revised to reflect actual costs incurred to test meters. See calculation in (B) attached.
- Requesting the Reconnection After Working Hours be revised to Service Call After Working Hours to reflect description of charges. The Town no longer reconnects after working hours. The amount of the charge is not being changed.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Kindest regards,

O. W. Krohn & Associates, LLP

O. W. Krohn, CPA, CMC

cc: Joe Renner, Town Manager

Enclosures

Phone: 317-867-5888 Facsimile: 317-867-5898 www.owkcpa.com

#### SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES AND CHARGES

FOR USE OF AND SERVICE RENDERED BY THE WATERWORKS SYSTEM OF THE TOWN BASED ON THE USE OF WATER SUPPLIED BY SAID WATERWORKS SYSTEM.

MONTH	LY METERED RATES			PH	RATE ER 1,000 ALLONS
FIRST NEXT NEXT NEXT OVER	3,334 6,667 10,000	GALLONS GALLONS GALLONS GALLONS		\$	5.93 4.43 3.46 2.47 2.00
MIN	IMUM MONTHLY CHARGES SIZE OF METER:	_	MINIMUM GALLONS	PER	MONTH
5/8 3/4 1 1 1/2 2 3 4 6	INCH METER		3,015 6,112 12,967 22,481 46,233 102,247 183,704 212,762	\$	17.87 32.06 56.29 80.16 128.10 240.20 403.21 461.36
	FIRE PROTECTION	_			ATE PER NNUM
	PAL HYDRANTS, EACH ATE HYDRANTS, EACH			\$	756.11 756.11
2 INCH C 3 INCH C 4 INCH C 6 INCH C	ATIC SPRINKLERS: CONNECTION AND UNDER - PER CONNECTION CONNECTION CONNECTION CONNECTION CONNECTION	ANNUM		\$	211.71 362.94 604.90 905.84 1,209.75

NOTE: RATES APPROVED BY IURC IN CAUSE NO. 43551U, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 7, 2009

## SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES AND CHARGES NON-RECURRING CHARGES

DESCRIPTION OF CHARGES		-	СНА	RGE
SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE	(PER EDU)		\$	1,200.00
CONNECTIONS CHARGES:				
5/8 INCH METER			\$	582.00
GREATER THAN 5/8 INCH MET	ER	COST OF MATERIA LABOR AND EQUIL BUT NOT LESS THA	PMENT,	0
RECONNECTION DURING WORKING HOUR	RS		\$	20.00
SERVICE CALL AFTER WORKING HOURS			\$	40.00
SPECIAL METER READING			\$	3.50
BAD CHECK CHARGE			\$	25.00
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE		10% OF FIRST \$3.00 3% OF BALANCE, I 10 DAYS AFTER BI	NCUR	
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT			\$	36.00
METER TEST REQUESTED BY USER			\$	25.00
NOTE: RATES APPROVED BY IURC IN CAUSE NO. 43551U, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 7, 2009				

30 Day Filing Worksheet - August 15, 2011

(A)	Customer Deposit	Minimum Bill (3,015 Gallons)		Average Bill (5,000 Gallons)	
	Monthly User Fees	\$	17.87		27.14
	# of Months		2		1.5
	Computed Amount	\$	35.74	\$	40.71
	Proposed Meter Deposit	<b>\$</b>	36,00		

Note:

Proposed Meter Deposit cover appoximately 2 months of a minimum user charge and 1.3 months an average user.

#### (B) Meter Test Requested By User

Proposed increase in meter testing is a result of increased costs of labor. The Town estimates two hours of labor to test the meter.

Average labor cost	\$ 14.00
Hours of Labor	 2.0
Total Cost of Meter Testing	 28.00
Proposed Meter Testing Charge	\$ 25.00

Note: Excludes employee benefits and vehicle/transportation costs.

## (C) Reconnection After Working Hours

The Town requests to change the description of Reconnection after Working Hours to Service Call After Working Hours to more appropriately reflect the service provided. The Town no longer does reconnections after hours.

# SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES AND CHARGES NON-RECURRING CHARGES

DESCRIPTION OF CHARGES		_	CHAR	RGE
SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE	(PER EDU)		\$	1,200.00
CONNECTIONS CHARGES:				
5/8 INCH METER			\$	582.00
GREATER THAN 5/8 INCH MET	ER	COST OF MATERIA LABOR AND EQUIP BUT NOT LESS THA	PMENT,	)
RECONNECTION DURING WORKING HOU	RS		\$	20.00
SERVICE CALL AFTER WORKING HOURS			\$	40.00
SPECIAL METER READING			\$	3.50
BAD CHECK CHARGE			\$	25.00
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE		10% OF FIRST \$3.00 3% OF BALANCE, II 10 DAYS AFTER BII	NCUR	
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT			\$	36.00
METER TEST REQUESTED BY USER			\$	25.00

NOTE: RATES APPROVED BY JURC IN CAUSE NO. 43551U, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 7, 2009

## SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES AND CHARGES NON-RECURRING CHARGES

DESCRIPTION OF CHARGES	СН	ARGE
SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE (PER EDU)	\$	1,200.00
CONNECTIONS CHARGES:		
5/8 INCH METER	\$	582.00
GREATER THAN 5/8 INCH METER COST OF MATERI LABOR AND EQUI BUT NOT LESS TH	IPMENT,	
RECONNECTION DURING WORKING HOURS	\$	20.00
SERVICE CALL AFTER WORKING HOURS	\$	40.00
SPECIAL METER READING	\$	3.50
BAD CHECK CHARGE	\$	25.00
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE  10% OF FIRST \$3.0 3% OF BALANCE, 10 DAYS AFTER B	INCUR	
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT	\$	36.00
METER TEST REQUESTED BY USER	\$	25.00

NOTE: RATES APPROVED BY JURC IN CAUSE NO. 43551U, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 7, 2009